PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5078322

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST REEL 037108 FRAME 0926	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	07/20/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BENCHMARK ELECTRONIC, INC.
Street Address:	4141 N SCOTTSDALE ROAD, SUITE 301
City:	SCOTTSDALE
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85251
Name:	SECURE COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	4141 N SCOTTSDALE ROAD, SUITE 301
City:	SCOTTSDALE
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85251
Name:	TACTICAL MICRO, INC.
Street Address:	4141 N SCOTTSDALE ROAD, SUITE 301
City:	SCOTTSDALE
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85251

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6526841
Patent Number:	6847181
Patent Number:	7667446
Patent Number:	7377704
Patent Number:	9073560
Patent Number:	9019918
Patent Number:	9001683
Patent Number:	8976678
Patent Number:	9071338
Patent Number:	9078256
	'

PATENT REEL: 046703 FRAME: 0343

505031571

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9150227
Application Number:	14250613
Application Number:	14246761
Application Number:	14250586
Application Number:	14250641
Application Number:	13974695
Application Number:	13974742

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)404-9370

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7132211569

Email: docketing@bracewell.com

Correspondent Name: BRAD Y. CHIN

Address Line 1: 711 LOUISIANA STREET, STE. 2300

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0060877.000012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRAD Y CHIN
SIGNATURE:	/Brad Y. Chin/
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Benchmark - Patent Release (002)#page1.tif source=Benchmark - Patent Release (002)#page2.tif source=Benchmark - Patent Release (002)#page3.tif source=Benchmark - Patent Release (002)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of July 20, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2015, by and among the Collateral Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2015 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 13, 2015 at Reel/Frame 037108/0926;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent

Name: Min Park

Title: Vice President

GRANTORS:

BENCHMARK ELECTRONICS, INC.

SECURE COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, INC.

TACTICAL MICRO, INC.

REEL: 046703 FRAME: 0346

Schedule I

Release of Patent Security Agreement recorded November 13, 2015 at Reel/Frame 037108/0926

GRANTOR	OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	6,526,841	Environmental test chamber and a carrier for use therein
Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	6,847,181	Magnetically Attached Robotic Breakaway
Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	7,667,446	Target Tester Interface
Tactical Micro, Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	7,377,704 B2	Universal Through Sight Camera
Secure Communication Systems Inc. Electro-Motive Diesel Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	9073560 B2	System and Method for Determining Communications Paths in a Trainline Consist Network
Secure Communication Systems Inc. Electro-Motive Diesel Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	9019918 B2	Transmission Spectrum Selection for Locomotive Consist Communications
Secure Communication Systems Inc. Electro-Motive Diesel Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	9001683 B2	Selective Routing for Locomotive Consist Communications
Secure Communication Systems Inc. Electro-Motive Diesel Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	8976678 B2	Multiple Line Communications for Locomotive Consist
Secure Communication Systems Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	9071338 B2	Reliable Data Transfer for Locomotive Consist Communications
Electro-Motive Diesel Inc. Secure Communication Systems Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	9078256 B2	Data Communication Systems and Methods for Locomotive Consists
Electro-Motive Diesel Inc. Secure Communication Systems Inc. Electro-Motive Diesel Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	9,150,227	Receive Attenuation System for Locomotive Consist
Patent Applications:			
GRANTOR	OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
Secure Communication Systems Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	14/250613	Trainline Communication Network
Electro-Motive Diesel Inc. Secure Communication Systems Inc. Electro-Motive Diesel Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	14/246761	Temp. Control System for Transmitter Chip
Secure Communication Systems Inc. Electro-Motive Diesel Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	14/250586	Trainline Communication Network
Secure Communication Systems Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	14/250641	Trainline Communication Network
Electro-Motive Diesel Inc. Secure Communication Systems Inc. Electro-Motive Diesel Inc.	Benchmark Electronics, Inc.	13/974695	Receive Attenuation System for Trainline Communication Networks

APPLICATION NUMBER

GRANTOR

Benchmark Electronics, Inc.

OWNER

13/974742

Trainline Network Access Point for Parallel Communications

DESCRIPTION

Systems Inc. Electro-Motive Diesel Inc.

RECORDED: 08/01/2018

Secure Communication